
42         DR® 22-TON VERTICAL/HORIZONTAL WOOD SPLITTER 

CHAPTER 7 

PARTS LISTS, SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND WARRANTY 

Parts List – Base Unit 

NOTE: Part numbers listed are available through Country Home Products, Inc.  

Ref# Part# Description  

1 229741 Weldment, Base Tank 
2 229751 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 3/4" long 
3 229761 Fender 
4 229771 Locknut, 5/16-18 
5 229781 Seal, Inside 
6 229791 Bearing, Tapered Roller 
7 229801 Hub, Studded 
8 229811 Tire, 4.8" x 8" 
9 229821 Washer, Thrust 
10 229831 Key, Cotter, 1/8" 
11 229841 Dust Cap 
12 229851 Nut, Spindle 
13 229861 Nut, Lug 
14 229871 Bolt, 5/16-18 x 1-3/4" long 
15 229881 Washer, 5/16" 
16 229891 Lockwasher, 5/16" 
17 229901 Nut, 5/16-18 
18 229911 Plug, Vented Fill 
19 229921 O-ring, Vented Fill Plug 
20 229931 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" long 
21 229941 Lockwasher, 1/2" 
22 229951 Nut, 1/2-13 
23 229961 Pin, Hinge 
24 229971 Clip, Hairpin, 3/32 x 2-1/2" long 
25  229981 Pin, Plunger 
26  229991 Spring 
27  230001 Pin, Slotted Spring, 3/16" dia. 
28  230011 Knob, Bar 
29  230021 Bracket, Hinge 
30  229951 Nut, 1/2-13 
31  229941 Lockwasher, 1/2" 
32  229931 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" long 
33  230031 Weldment, Tongue 

Ref# Part# Description  

34 230041 Weldment, Front Leg 
35 230051 Coupler, Hitch, 2" 
36 230061 Chain Assembly 
37 230071 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 3" long 
38 230081 Safety Quick-Link 
39 230091 Locknut, 1/2-13 
40 230101 Plug Cap 
41 230111 Retaining Clip 
42 230121 Jack Leg Plunger Kit 



Schematic – Base UnitSchematic – Base Unit

 

 CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-DR-OWNER         43 EE 1-800-DR-OWNER         43 



 44         DR® 22-TON VERTICAL/HORIZONTAL WOOD SPLITTER 

Parts List – Standard Rail 

NOTE: Part numbers listed are available through Country Home Products, Inc. 

Ref# Part# Description  

1 230131 Weldment, Rail 
2 229931 Bolt, 1/2-13 x 1-1/2" long 
3 230141 Weldment, Rail Rest 
4 229941 Lockwasher, 1/2" 
5 229951 Nut, 1/2-13 
6 229981 Pin, Plunger 
7 229991 Spring 
8 230001 Pin, Slotted Spring, 3/16" dia. 
9 230011 Knob, Bar 
10 230151 Retainer, Slide 
11 230161 Guide, Slide 
12 230171 Bolt, Carriage, 1/2-13 x 2-1/2" 
13 230181 Weldment, Slide Wedge 
14 230191 Pin, Clevis, 1/2 x 2-3/4" long 
15 230201 Clip, Hairpin 3/32 x 1-3/4" long 
16 230241 Cylinder 
17 230211 Pin, Grooved, 1" dia. 
18 230221 Clip, Hairpin (Cylinder) 
19 230541 Log Dislodger 
20 230581 Bracket, Clamp 
21 230551 Bolt 
22 230561 Washer 
23 230571 Nut 

 



Schematic – Standard Rail

 

 CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-DR-OWNER         45 



46         DR® 22-TON VERTICAL/HORIZONTAL WOOD SPLITTER 

Parts List – Pump and Piston Assembly 

NOTE: Part numbers listed are available through Country Home Products, Inc. 
Ref# Part# Description  

1 230231 Engine, Briggs & Stratton 
2 230251 Key, 3/16 x 1" 
3 230261 Screw, Set, 1/4-20 
4 230271 Coupling, Engine 
5 230281 Spider 
6 230291 Coupling, Pump 
7 230301 Small Flange, Engine 
8 229891 Lockwasher 
9 230311 Bolt, 5/16-24 x 3/4" lg. 
10 230351 Key 
11 230361 Pump, Hydraulic 
12 230521 Bolt, 5/16-24 x 5 1/2" long 
13 230321 Casting, Head Filter 
14 230331 Element, Filter 
15 230341 Hose, High-Pressure 
16 230371 Pin, Clevis, 1/4 x 1" long 
17 230381 Valve Link 
18 230391 Pin, Clevis, 1/4 x 3/4" long 
19 230401 Knob 
20 230411 Handle, Valve 
21 230421 Pin, Cotter, 3/32 x 1/2" long 
22 230431 Hose, High-Pressure 
23 230441 Hose, Low-Pressure 1 x 9" 
24 230451 Clamp, Hose, No. 16 
25 230461 Fitting, High-Pressure, 90° 
26 230471 Fitting, Straight 
27 230481 Fitting, 90° Elbow 
28 230491 Valve 
29 230501 End Cap 
30 230511 Hose, High-Pressure 

 



Schematic – Pump and Piston Assembly Schematic – Pump and Piston Assembly 

20

19

IO-C

22

8

10

9

12

14

15
13 6

5
4

3

2

24
7

11 23

25

26

27

29
28

1

30

21

16

16

18

17

11

8
12

 

 CALL TOLL FREE 1-800-DR-OWNER         47 
 

E 1-800-DR-OWNER         47 
 


